currency

Exchange

rate NTD

Foreign

currency

Exchange

rate NTD

Foreign

currency

Exchange

rate NTD

 Financial

assets

 Monetary items

  USD $ 47,394   29.72   1,408,550   46,768   27.68   1,294,538   43,727   27.860   1,218,234

  RMB  63,450   4.4283   280,976   64,870   4.3471   281,996   56,653   4.3126   244,322

 Financial

liabilities

 Monetary items

  USD  1,936   29.72   57,538   2,550   27.68   70,584   3,172   27.860   88,372

(2) Sensitivity analysis

The consolidated company's exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from

exchange gains and losses of cash, receivables, short-term loans, accounts payable, and

other payables that are denominated in US dollars and RMB. Changes in net income for

the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 due to depreciation or appreciation of

NTD against USD and RMB as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 with all other variables held

constant were as follows:
  Range of the

fluctuations

January to June,

2022

January to June,

2021

 TWD exchange rate 1% depreciation against

USD $ 10,808   9,039

  1% appreciation against

USD $ (10,808)   (9,039)

  1% depreciation against

RMB $ 2,248   1,955

  1% appreciation against

RMB $ (2,248)   (1,955)

(3) Exchange gain/loss of monetary items

As the consolidated company has a large variety of functional currencies, the

exchange gains and losses of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated basis.

The foreign exchange gains (losses) (including realized and unrealized) for the three

months and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 were NT$62,673 thousand,

NT$(28,554) thousand, NT$104,471 thousand, and NT$(26,671) thousand, respectively.

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and

Subsidiaries (continued)

~27~

4. Interest rate analysis